

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 3545 OF 2025**

Between:

1. M.A Razzak, S/o Late M.A. Samad
2. M.A Rasheed, S/o late M.A. Samad
3. M.A Hai, S/o late M.A. Samad
4. M.A Mubeen, S/o late M.A. Saleem (sons son of M.A Jabbar)
5. M.A Masood, S/o late M.A. Saleem (sons son of M.A Jabbar)
6. M.A Bari, S/o late M.A. Saleem (sons son of M.A Jabbar)

Petitioners/Respondents/Defendant Nos. 8, 9, 10, 13 & 14

AND

1. Aziza Begum, W/o Abdul Rahman (died)
 2. Asraf Begum, W/o Shaik Lai, H.No. 3-4-130, Kunta Galli, Bhainsa, Adilabad.
 3. Putail Begum @ Anwar Begum, W/o Abdul Rauf, R/o H.No. 9-14-188, Ahmedpura Colony, Nizamabad.
 4. Afari Begum, W/o Zahed, R/o Nizambad.
 5. Maqbool Begum, W/o Baber Khan, R/o H.No.9-2-70, Nizamabad.
 6. Abdul Razzak, S/o late A Rahman, R/o H.No.3-5-53, Bara Lmam Gaili, Bhainsa.
 7. Abdul Lateef, S/o A Rahman, R/o 4-1-106, Chowdarigaili, Bhainsa.
 8. Abdul Rasheed, S/o late A Wahed, R/o H.No.3-5-53, Bara Lmam Gaili, Bhainsa.
 9. Abdul Jameel, S/o Late A Wahed, R/o H.No.3-5-104, Naiabadi, Bhainsa.
 10. Israth Begum, S/o A. Waheed, R/o H.No.3-1-57, Street Bangalla Gaili Bhainsa.
 11. Baby, Begum, W/o Sahed Jain, R/o H.No. 3-4-130, Pandarigaili, Bhainsa.
 12. Tabassum Begum, W/o SK Bhaduddin, R/o 8-61, Kanobagaili, Kubeer.
 13. Firdouse Begum, D/o A Wahed, R/o H.No. 3-5-53 Bara Imam Gaili, Bhainsa.
 14. Anjum Begum, D/o Wahed, R/o Ho.No. 3-5-53, Bara Imam Gaili, Bhainsa.
 15. Mohd, Abdul Qayyam, (died)
 16. Modh Abdul Samad, (died)
 17. Mohd abdul Jabbar, (died)
 18. Modh Abdul Wahed, (died)
 19. MA Mateen, S/o Late M.A Samad R/o Bangalagaili, Bhainsa.
 20. M.A. Akthar, S/o Late M.A. Samad, Aged about 44 years, Occ. Business, R/o Bangalagaili, Bhainsa.
 21. M.A. Waheed, S/o late M.A. Samad, R/o Bangalagaili, Bhainsa.
 22. M.A Raouf, S/o late M.A Jabbar, R/o H.No.3-1-42 Bangalagaili, Bhainsa.
- (Respondents 15 to 22 are not necessary parties in this CRP)

Respondents/Respondents/Defendants

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, being aggrieved by the Order dated 25/04/2025 in I.A. 76/2017 in O.S. 3/1 of 1951 on the file of Junior Civil Judge,

Nirmal in so far as it allows the legal representatives of Defendant No. 2 and 3 to be bought on record as Defendants No.5 to 10 and as Defendants No.11 to 14 consecutively under Sec.146 of C.P.C;

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay the further proceedings in O.S.3/1 of 1951 on the file of Junior Civil Judge, Bhainsa, pending disposal of CRP 3545 of 2025, on the file of the High Court

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 26.09.2025, 17.10.2025, 28.10.2025, 11.11.2025, 26.11.2025, 10.12.2025 and 31.12.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Ms. Tippavajhala Sairamya Praneetha, Advocate for the Petitioners, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

At the request of learned counsel for the respondents, Post on 11.02.2026.

Till then, the interim order granted by this Court earlier, shall stand extended.

**SD/-S.MALLIKARJUNA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Junior Civil Judge, Bhainsa
2. One CC to Ms.Tippavajhala Sairamya Praneetha, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RRN,J

DATED: 28.01.2026

POST ON 11.02.2026

ORDER

CRP.No.3545 of 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

